HYUNDAI HEAVY INDUSTRIES CO., LTD.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

 61

37. Risk of Financial Instruments, Continued

(4) Interest rate risk, continued

(ii) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss,

and the Company does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge

accounting model.  Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

(iii) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates as of December 31, 2011 and 2010 would have increased (decreased)

profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign

currency rates, remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.  The changes in profit or

loss are as follows:

(In millions of won)  Profit or loss

  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease

Variable rate instruments

2011  W 1,334  (1,334)

2010  (9,971)  9,971

(5) Fair values

(i) Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of

financial position, are as follows:

(In millions of won)  December 31, 2011  December 31, 2010  January 1, 2010

 Carrying

amounts

Fair

values

Carrying

amounts

Fair

values

 Carrying

amounts

Fair

values

Assets carried at fair value:

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss W 18,696  18,696  16,062  16,062  1,210  1,210

Available-for-sale financial assets (*)  1,775,711  1,775,711  1,491,488  1,491,488  1,119,377  1,119,377

Derivative assets  174,113  174,113  285,138  285,138  258,893  258,893

 W 1,968,520  1,968,520  1,792,688  1,792,688  1,379,480  1,379,480

Cash and cash equivalents W 608,306  608,306  624,480  624,480  632,578  632,578

Assets carried at amortized cost:

Loans and receivables W 6,336,076  6,336,076  6,681,079  6,681,079  5,188,968  5,188,968

Liabilities carried at fair value:

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss W 20,065  20,065  176,690  176,690  156,437  156,437

Derivative liabilities  422,289  422,289  532,185  532,185  1,970,150  1,970,150

 W 442,354  442,354  708,875  708,875  2,126,587  2,126,587

Liabilities carried at amortized:

Unsecured bank loans W 3,662,798  3,662,798  3,147,823  3,147,823  590,488  590,488

Unsecured bond issues   299,875  299,875  299,461  299,461  299,069  299,069

Trade and other payables  2,464,921  2,464,921  2,692,117  2,692,117  2,127,564  2,127,564

 W 6,427,594  6,427,594  6,139,401  6,139,401  3,017,121  3,017,121

(*) The amounts of available-for-sale financial assets that were recorded at their acquisition cost because the fair

values cannot be estimated reliably as of December 31, 2011, 2010 and January 1, 2010 are W87,303 million,

W97,678 million and W96,204 million, respectively.

HYUNDAI HEAVY INDUSTRIES CO., LTD.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

 62

37. Risk of Financial Instruments, Continued

(5) Fair values, continued

(ii) Interest rates used for determining fair value

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, when applicable, are based on the government yield curve at